Su P LEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO. [TI
FOR

WATERSHED PROTECTION, FLOOD PREVENTION, RECREATION,
AND

AGRICULTURAL AND NON-AGRICULTURAL WATER MANAGEMENT

CHOCTAW CREEK WATERSHED

GRAYSON COUNTY, TEXAS

March 1972 &



SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PLAN AGREEMENT NO., III
Between the

Choctaw Watershed Water Improvement District
Local Organization

Upper Elm-Red Soil and Water Consexrvation District
Local Organization

Grayson County Commissioners Court
Local Organization

City of Sherman
Local Organization

City of Denison
Local Organization

City of Bells
Local Organization

City of Howe
Local Organization

State of Texas
(hereinafter referred to as the Sponsoring Local Organization)

and the

So0il Conservation Service
United States Department of Agricutlture
(hereinafter referred to as the Service)

Whereas, the Watershed Work Plan Agreement for the Choctaw Creek Watershed,
State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Organizations named therein
and the Service, became effective on the 12th day of October, 1966; and

Whereas, the Supplemental Watershed Work Plan Agreement for Choctaw Creek
Watershed, State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Organization and
the Service, became effective on the 17th day of August, 1971; and

Whereas, the Supplemental Watershed Work Plan Agreement No. II for Choctaw
Creek Watershed, State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Organization
and the Service, became effective on the 24th day of November, 1971; and

Whereas, in order to carry out the watershed work plan, as supplemented,
for said watershed, it has become necessary to modify said Watershed Work Plan
Agreement, as supplemented; and




ii

Whereas, it has been found necessary to modify the Watershed Work Plan,
as supplemented, to change the scope of the project by deleting multiple-
purpose Structures Nos. 13 and 34, and including Floodwater Retarding Struc-
tures Nos. 13A and 34A; and

Whereas, the City of Howe ceases to be a co-sponsor effective as of the
date this Supplemental Watershed Work Plan is executed; and

Whereas, it has been found necessary to modify the Watershed Work Plan as
supplemented, to increase the land area to be purchased under a cost-sgshare
arrangement at Multiple-Purpose Structure No. 38 from about 22 acres to about
40 acres.

Whereas, a Supplemental Watershed Work Plan No. III which modifies the
Watershed Work Plan dated November 1965, the Supplemental Watershed Work Plan
dated June 1970, and the Supplemental Watershed Work Plan No. II dated October
1971, for said watershed has been developed through the cooperative efforts of
the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service; which plan is annexed to
and made a part of this agreement; and

Now, therefore, the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service hereby
agree upon the following modifications of the terms, conditions, and stipu-
lations of said Watershed Work Plan Agreement; as supplemented:

1. Paragraph numbered 1 is modified with respect to Multiple~-Purpose
Structure No. 38 to read as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Land Rights
Improvement Organization Service Cost
(percent) (percent) (dollars)

Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 38 and Basic Recrea-
tion Facilities(Denison)

Payment to landowners
. for about 40 acres, cost
of modification of improve-
ments, and land rights
appraisal costs 50.00 50.00 60,000

Legal fees, survey costs
flow easements, and other
costs 100.00 - 2,300

The Sponsoring Local Organization agrees that all land acquired or
improved with P.L. 566 financial or credit assistance will not be
sold or otherwise disposed of for the evaluated life of the project
except to a public agency which will continue to maintain and operate
the development in accordance with the Operation and Maintenance
Agreement .




iii
Paragraph numbered 3 is modified to read as 'ollows:
The percentages of construction costs of structural measures to be

paid by the Sponsoring Local Organization and by the Service are as
follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Construction
Improvement Organization Service Cost
(percent) (percent) (dollars}
Multiple~Purpose Struc-
ture No. 1 (Sherman) 53.20 46.80 718,300
Multiple-Purpose Struc-
ture No. 4 (Sherman) 64.00 36.00 462,000
Multiple-Purpose Struc-
ture No. 10A (Sherman) 11.33 88.67 82,360
Multiple-Purpose Struc-
ture No. 30 (Bells) 43.02 56.98 129,800
Diversion Works 100.00 0 75,000
Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 35 (Sherman) 59.13 40.87 597,300
Basic Recreation
Facilities 50.00 50.00 281,600
Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 38 (Denison) 14. 845 85.155 103,400
Basic Recreation
Facilities 50.00 50.00 144,210

110,180 feet of stream
Channel improvement 0 100.00 391,600

21,600 feet of Drainage
Mains and Laterals
(Choctaw WWID) 25.00 75.00 7,700

35 Single-Purpose Flood-
water Retarding Structures 0 100.00 2,103,914

7 Grade Stabilization
Structures 0 100.00 20,130

Paragraph numbered 4 is modified to read as follows:

The percentages of engineering costs to be borne by the Sponsoring
Local Organization and the Service are as follows:




iv
Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Engineering
Improvement Organization Service Cost
(percent) (percent) (dollars)
Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 1 (Sherman) 53.20 46.80 32,323
) Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 4 (Sherman) 64.00 36.00 20,790
' Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 10A (Sherman) 11.33 88.67 5,766
Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 30 (Bells) 43.02 56.98 7,801
Diversion Works 100.00 - 2,625
Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 35 (Sherman) 50.62 49,38 27,757
Basic Recreation
Facilities 50.00 50.00 12,672
Multiple-Purpose Structure
No. 38 (Denison) - 100.00 7,145
Basic Recreation
Facilites 50,00 50.00 6,490
110,180 feet of Stream
Channel Improvement - 100.00 20,900
21,600 feet of Drainage
Main and Laterals - 100,00 1,19
35 Single-Purpose Flood-
water Retarding Structures - 100.00 162,220
7 Grade Stabilization
Structures - 100.00 2,926
4, Paragraph numbered 5 is modified to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service will each bear the
costs of Project Administration which it incurs, estimated to be $224,823

and $624,506 respectively.

5. The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service further agree to all
other terms, conditions, and stipulations of said Watershed Work Plan
Agreement, as supplemented, not modified herein.




The signing of this agreement was avthorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the Choctaw Watershed Water Improvement District
E Local Oiganization

adopted at a meeting held on____%& 7 /fi?

(S-eef&a-q Local Omﬁatlon)

. PreSidest F
Address éé: ermneny 7x 72350 20
Zip ‘Code

Date »S'ee¢ 272 72-

Upper Elm-Red Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

By

J.H.BAYER
Title

Addres swjbﬁfl

Zip Code

Date /)— §~ TR

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
. governing body of the_Jpper Elm-Red Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on ] 1-9 - 12
) -
“(Scc icfyaﬁ?,glmcal Organization)

Addressfo;z?l-/ ‘SLEILmA/v 7EX 75050
Zip Code

Date Y 1-9—" ¢




vi

Grayson County Commissioners Court

Title___é,,%_%g“

‘ Address__gfbpamran ~Jof 150 50

Zip code
Date /® -3 2%

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
governing body of the Grayson County Commissioners Court

) Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on__ /O ~ 3 =23~

retar ocal Organization)

(Secrgldr%s. i
Address_&wﬁﬁ 28020

Zip Code
Date 4®~- F . 73~

By

S.E,GILL

Title }[ﬂ?ﬂ
A L5 7706

Address Jﬂ@)ﬁﬂ/ffﬂ 7exns 75090

Zip Code

PIE

Date O3 73
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the
» governing body of the City of Sherman
TL.ocal Oxganization
" adopted at a meeting held on _{/’({.7 g 197%

ek prare

(Secéétary, Locdal Organization)
J 3
P2 B0 //0¢  JACK SPEARS

Address THEEman, T75nS 090

Zip Code

Date Jl— 2- 72




vii

City of Denison
Local Organization

ol

. - vy (B2re

Addres el
' Zip code

Date /0/‘//? <

The signing of this agreement was authorized by 2 resolution of the
governing bgdy of the Citv of Denison

Local Organizgtion
adopted at a meeting held on #'/f?&
I SRRy A il
( Lm%%l Organization)

S{TTe b

—o— - ———————

City of Bells
///ﬁizggcaz/ﬁ%ganization
By PO 2 S e Tl U
“ A.L. IsOM
Titleﬂ

Address

_ﬁ/ 2./77L

Date A
The signing of this agrcement was authorized by a resoluticn of the

governing body of the_ City of Bell

Local rg;%;t' n
adopted at a meeting held on w4 _?, /f7z,
- v T / L 4




viii

City of Haowe

Local Organization

governing body of the City of Howe
Local Oroanlzat101
adopted at a meeting held on

GEORGY BARNES eanise
Addressw&.fj

Zip Cod
wee__sofslor T

Local Orgarization

By -

Title

Address

Zip Code

Date_
The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resoiution of the
governing body of the

Local COrganization
adopted at a meeting held on

’ ‘ (Sccretary, nocal Orginization)

Address

Zip Code
Date

——

o . ) & b S — -

Soil Coanservation Service
United States. Department of Agriculture

BY&- Jdé-ahﬂ/
éffte Conse Jonlqt

Date /%14751,




SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO, III
FOR
WATERSHED PROTECTION, FLOOD PREVENTION, RECREATION,
AND

AGRICULTURAL AND NON-AGRICULTURAL WATER MANAGEMENT

CHOCTAW CREEK WATERSHED
Grayson County, Texas

Prepared Under the Authority of the Watershed
Protection and Flood Prevention Act, (Public Law
566, 83rd Congress, 68 Stat. 666), as amended.

Prepared By:

Choctaw Watershed Water Improvement District
Upper Elm-Red Soil and Water Conservation District
Grayson County Commissioners Court
Ccity of Sherman

City of Denison
City of Bells

With Assistance By:

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Soil Conservation Service
March 1972

4--21280 8-72
USDA-SCS-FT. WORTH. TEXAS 1972




SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO,' TII

CHOCTAW CREEK WATERSHED
Grayson County, Texas
March 1972

PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN

Tt has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan, as supplemented,
for Choctaw Creek watershed to make the following changes:

1, Delete multiple-purpose structures Nos. 13 and 34 and add
floodwater retarding structures Nos. 13A and 34A, Flood-
water retarding structure No. 13A will be relocated upstream
slightly to obtain a more economical single-purpose structure.
Floodwater retarding structure No. 34A will be at the same
location as multiple-purpose structure No. 34.

2. Modify the take line for multiple-purpose structure No. 38.

3. Delete the City of Howe as a sponsor. They will have no
responsibility for any part of the watershed project.

The following are changes and modifications made in appropriate parts of the
work plan,

Basis for Project Formulation

Since the original work plan was prepared, the city of Howe has determined
that it will be unable to fulfill its financial responsibilities for the
inclusion of municipal water supply capacity in multiple-purpose structure
No. 13. The city believes that its present source of water will be suf-
ficient for the near future, They tentatively plan on buying water from
Sherman when they need additional water.

The landowner who requested that irrigation storage capacity be included
in multiple-purpose structure No. 34 no longer desires this capacity;
therefore, the Choctaw Watershed Water Improvement District is not able to
fulfill its responsibilities.

The city of Denison has determined that the recreational features of
multiple-purpose Site 38 will be improved if the land to be purchased for
recreational uses could be increased from 22 acres to about 40 acres.
This increase in recreational land will provide about 16 more acres for
recreational use and provide better access to the reservoir. The area
around the site is rapidly being developed as a residential area and the
additional area needs to be acquired for recreational uses to prevent

4-21280 8-72




private property development that would impair the public's full use of
the reservoir within and immediately contiguous to the storage pool. The
change would also provide public access to the development from the west
end of the reservoir. There is a large residential development in this
area. Access to the reservoir in this area is needed.

The price base was changed from USDA, ARS-AMS, projections dated September
1957 to adjusted normalized prices, "Interim Price Standards for Planning
and Evaluating Water and Land Resources," Water Resources Council, April

1966.

Works of Improvement To Be Installed

The works of improvement to be installed will-change to 35 floodwater
retarding structures, 6 multiple-purpose structures, about 20.87 miles of
stream channel improvement, 7 grade stabilization structures, and 4.09
miles of drainage main and laterals (figure 10). In addition, the recrea-
tion area at multiple-purpose Site 38 will be increased from 22 acres to
about 40 acres (figure 6). The additional area is land that the city would
have acquired flowage easements on in order to construct the reservoir.

It is not planned to increase the basic recreational facilities planned for
the reservoir,

The city and the Service will cost-share on the cost of acquiring the addi-
tional land.

Tt is not anticipated that these changes will result in any changes in the
number or type of displacements caused by the project.

Explanation of Installation Costs

The total installation cost of the structural measures (including recrea-
tional facilities) is estimated to be $8,538,368, of which Public Law 566
costs will be $4,875,592 and the local share will be $3,662,776.

The Public Law 566 costs consist of $3,715,963 for constructionm, $249,841
for engineering services, $245,090 for land rights, $40,192 for relocation
payments, and $624,506 for project administration. The local costs consist
of $1,401,351 for construction, $60,768 for emgineering services, $1,918,726
for land rights, $6,100 for water rights, $51,008 for relocation payments,
and $224,823 for project administration.

For any displacement prior to July 1, 1972, Public Law 566 funds will provide
the first $25,000 for each displacement.

The cost of acquiring the land rights was revised to reflect current land
values,

The cost-sharing summary for multiple-purpose Site 38 is shown on the following
tabulation:

4-21280 B-72




Total :Estimated Sponsors': Estimated PL 566
Cost . Cost : Cost
Item : Dollars : Percent : Dollars : Percent : Dollars
Construction 103,400 . 14.845 15,350 85.155 88,050
Engineering 7,145 - S 100.00 7,145
Land Rights
Purchase of About 39 Acres
and Modifications 58,500 50.00 29,250 50.00 29,250
Flowage Easements 1,200 100.00 1,200 - -
Legal Fees and Land .

Surveys 1,000 100.00 1,000 - -
Water Rights 100 100.00 100 - -
Relocation Payments 10,500 55.93 5,873 44,07 4,627

Subtotal - Reservoir 181,845 52,773 129,072
Recreation Development
Land Rights
Purchase of 1 Acre 1,500 50.00 750 50.00 750
Legal Fees 100 100.00 100 - -
Facilities
Construction 144,210 50.00 72,105 50.00 72,105
Engineering 6,490 50.00 3,245 50.00 3,245
Subtotal - Recreation
Development 152,300 76,200 76,100
TOTAL PROJECT 334,145 128,973 205,172

Effects of Works of Improvement

The change in the take line of multiple-purpose structure No. 38 will provide
better access to the recreation development and help prevent private property
development within and immediately contiguous to the pools. The increased
area will provide a much better over-all facility. It is not planned to
increase the basic recreational facilities at this time; therefore, it was
assumed that the recreational benefits would not change.

The elimination of storage capacity for irrigation in Site 34 and municipal
water in Site 13 will cause these benefits to be lost to the project.

4-21280 8-72




The loss of 0.29 square miles of drainage area control caused by locating
floodwater retarding structure 13A upstream from the site of multiple-
purpose structure No. 13 will result in a very minor change in the effect
of the préject on reducing damage by floodwater. The change in percent
reduction in floodwater damages in evaluation reach 6 will be less than
0.2 of 1 percent.

The changes in the project will not have any significant effect on any
other evaluation reaches.

Project Benefits

The estimated average annual monetary damage (revised table 5) within the
watershed will be reduced from $299,503 to $54,593, or 82 percent.- Crop
-and pasture damages will be reduced from $105,932 to $27,369, or 74 percent.
Other agricultural damage, such as loss of fences, farming equipment, live-
stock, and other property, will be reduced from $36,819 to $9,336, or 75
percent. Road and bridge damage will be reduced from $29,130 to $2,076, or
93 percent. Urban damage in the city of Sherman will be reduced from
$74,600 to $4,300, or 94 percent. The overbank deposition of damaging sedi-
ment upon flood plain soils, now occurring at the rate of $2,262 annually,
will be reduced to $817, or 64 percent. Channel deposition damage will be
reduced from $2,110 to $717, or 66 percent. Flood plain scour damages will
be reduced from $20,247 to $4,177, or 79 percent. Valley trenching damage
will be reduced from $1,175 to $838, or 29 percent.

Incidental recreation benefits will be $4,236 annually.

Benefits of $2,800 annually can be expected to accrue as a result of install-
ing the drainage system for the 260 acres of wet land.

The multiple-purpose structures with associated recreation facilities will
produce approximately $157,757 in annual benefits to residents of the area.

Benefits accruing as a result of developing municipal water storage for the
cities of Sherman and Bells are expected to be $60,115 annually.

The average annual floodwater, sediment and erosion damage reduction in the
benefited area for each evaluation reach is shown in the following tabulation:

4-21280 8-72




Evaluation H Without g With :
Reach : Project : Project : Reduction
(dollars)i/ (dollars)2/ (percent)
1 149,688 31,477 79
i 2 25,288 7,663 70
) 3 17,636 3,477 80
‘ 4 10,195 3,260 68
5 - 82,060 4,730 94
6 10,828 1,965 82
7 3,808 | 2,021 47
Total 299,503 54,593 82

1/ Adjusted normalized prices.

Although not considered pertinent from a national viewpoint, secondary
benefits will amount to $40,658 annually in the immediate locale. This
amount, which excludes indirect benefits in any form, results from $37,759
in secondary benefits stemming from the project and $2,899 induced by the

project.

Comparison of Benefits and Costs

The total average annual cost of structural measures and basic recreational
facilities (amortized total installation cost and project administration,
plus operation, maintenance, and replacement) is $336,440. These measures
are expected to produce average annual primary benefits of $458,980. The
benefit-cost ratio without secondary benefits is 1.4 to 1.0. The ratio of
total annual project benefits accruing to structural measures, $499,638, to
the average annual cost of structural measures, $336,440, is 1.5 to 1.0

. (revised table 6).

Project Installation

The Choctaw Watershed Water Improvement District and the Grayson County
Commissioners Court will assume the same responsibilities for floodwater
retarding structures Nos. 13A and 34A as they have for the other single-
purpose floodwater retarding structures except No. 11, The City of Howe
will no longer have any responsibilities for the installation of any part
of the project.

4--32280 8-72




Financing Project Installation

The Choctaw Watershed Water Improvement District and the Grayson County
Commissioners Court will assume the same responsibilities for floodwater
retarding structures Nos. 13A and 34A as they have for the other single-
purpose floodwater retarding structures except No. ll. The City of Howe
will no longer be responsible for financing any part of the project.

Provisions for Operation and Maintenance

The Choctaw Watershed Water Improvement District and Grayson County will
assume the responsibilities for operation and maintenance of floodwater
retarding structures No. 13A and No. 34A, The City of Howe will no longer
have any operation and maintenance responsibilities for any works of im-
provement included in the work plan.

The average annual cost of operation and maintenance of all structural
measures is estimated to be $28,582.

4-21280 8-72




2,103,914
* 391,600
20, 130 T e
5,775 1,925
217, ms 212,305
75,000

3,715, 963 1,401,351,

249,841 _ 60,768
249,841 60,768

40,192 51,008
40,192 - . 51,008

292,575
391,931
624, 506

245,090 1,918,726




(g o1am 30 pua 3v e930m3003 s9g)

: .E.Sa .ﬁa._ ©oosT - ooster .wﬁ....«ﬂ. Cosstser  vom‘sct -
, ,&a.ﬁe.ﬂ wo'dk9 . o005t oze‘y  00s mw Coeetfr wﬂ e 1zest  oee’y

Tozesc s RIUGL - §E6°CC @u.n e ;-;:,;

Y agfog 4n ‘ot ‘ziosm
; (poyonxysucg)
) 3&58...»» nu«vuﬁas,uougn; i
© uoyjwireIsur: Ywier d i puwy. - % 05t mwg o “..; ;..uanu.ﬂna .
R 1 T Ptedy, N ; 5 it /

T A=21E80 8.7R







88" 4% b N L

€-21260 873 e




0 zeer woam

009‘c.  ess‘zao’t -

© o cove‘ery
o eeetLES

K

PE T




ngn&l)(wm) fr
28 Vol -.--I--( “Day). - ST

P




Choctaw Creék Watershed, Texas

(Dollars)d/

- :AmOrtiz'éti/on' of,i()peration. and: =
EvaluatiOn ¢ Imnstallation : Maintenance : - -

at’Rntarding Structures,

nd Gradef?subuiza— ,’
es 101, 102, 103, ' RS o
107 L 279,499 31,17 .3

£ Drainage Mnin and
”nd Grada stabilization

‘-;%Tf,rttzod;for 100 years at 3, 125 Pef&ﬁﬂt: excepx far multipla’g:
L  ;Nb. 1“, and flooéwa'ar retardins structures 13A and 3

of IOO-yeat nvaluatian period. ;

| 4m31280 873




V (nbi‘klaﬁﬂ‘)’:l/‘s i

T dAvnr un 3 st
‘ Withmxt - With R
’ jact Prbjact R

.o q‘w

~ ‘105 932 - ‘27,359
35,319' 9,33

A 29,1365’.“« 2,076
T 74 690: ,’1; S k 4’309

r 246,'*81 08

1/ Price Base: Adjusted mormalized prices

4-21280 8-72




£






